

Nos. 09-987, 09-991

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES

---

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL TUTION  
ORGANIZATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WINN *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AGUDATH ISRAEL OF  
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

ABBA COHEN  
Agudath Israel of  
America  
1730 Rhode Island  
Avenue  
Washington, D.C.  
20036  
202-835-0414

---

MORDECHAI BISER  
Agudath Israel of  
America  
42 Broadway  
New York, NY 10004  
212-797-9000

BEN D. MANEVITZ  
Manevitz Law Firm  
LLC  
128 Boulevard  
Passaic, NJ 07055  
973-594-6529

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT MISREADS ZELMAN AND CREATES AN UNPRECEDENTED AND INAPPROPRIATE DISTINCTION BETWEEN TAXPAYER AND PARENT	5
A. Misunderstanding Zelman	5
B. Inventing An Untenable And Irrelevant Distinction	10
C. The Ninth Circuit's Mistake Forces More Government Entanglement	17
II. STRIKING DOWN A FACIALLY NEUTRAL PROGRAM SOLELY BECAUSE RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS BENEFIT SIGNIFICANTLY ENVINCES A HOSTILITY TO RELIGION AND POTENTIALLY THREATENS MANY OTHER GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS	19
CONCLUSION	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	26
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	12, 21
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 562 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Serv's. for Blind</i> , 474 U. S. 481 (1986)	13
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U. S. 1 (1993)	13

### **STATUTES**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1089(G)(2)- 3) (2005)	5
